
Board Cover Memorandum 

To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Curtiss Sarikey, Chief of Staff 
Sailaja Suresh, Senior Director of Strategic Projects 

Meeting Date December 15, 2021 

Subject COVID-19 Addendum to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services 
Master Contract 2021-22 with RO HEALTH, INC. 

Ask of the Board X Approve COVID-19 Addendum to Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 
School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-22 with RO HEALTH, INC. 

☐ Ratify Amendment to [Type] Agreement with [Vendor]

Background and 
Recommendation 

On 10/13/2021, the District entered into a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 
School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-22 (Master Contract) with 
RO HEALTH, INC. which described the types of staffing vendor could supply 
and rates for each of those staff types.  

In support of the District’s continued efforts to effectively respond to the 
continued pressures of the current pandemic, District staff are adding 
categories and rates for COVID-19 support personnel to the services which 
may be supplied pursuant to the Master Contract.  The new categories 
added will be Medical Assistant / Certified Nurse Assistant, LVN, and RN. 

Term Start Date: July 1, 2021           End Date: June 30, 2022 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount 

$1,500,000.00 

Competitively Bid No 

If the Service Agreement/Contract was not competitively bid and the not-
to-exceed amount is more than $96,700, list the exception(s) that applies 
(requires Legal review/approval and may require a resolution): Resolution 
2021-0302 re: Master Contracts with nonpublic, Nonsectarian 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 21-3022

Introduction Date December 15, 2021 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
21-2048
12/15/2021 CJH



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 2 of 2 

School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education Program for 
Fiscal Year 2021-2022 

In-Kind 
Contributions 

None 

Funding Source(s) Resource 3213 - ESSER III 

Attachment(s) ● Amendment No. 1, including Exhibit A
● Original Agreement, Enactment No. 21-1681



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 1 of 6 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
to 

Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-22 with RO 
HEALTH, INC.  

This Amendment amends the attached legal agreement (“Original 
Agreement”) and any prior amendments (“Prior Amendments,” together with 
Original Agreement, “(Amended) Agreement”), incorporated herein by 
reference, which includes the following information: 

- The (Amended) Agreement is between the Oakland Unified School
District (“OUSD”) and the below named entity or individual
(“VENDOR,” together with OUSD, “PARTIES”):
RO HEALTH, INC.

- The Parties entered into the Original Agreement on the below date:
October 13, 2021

- The Enactment Number of the Original Agreement is below:
21-1681

The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the (Amended) Agreement as stated 
herein. 

1. Services: ☐ The scope of work of the (Amended)

Agreement is unchanged.

☐ The scope of work of the (Amended) Agreement has

changed. If the scope of work has changed: Provide 
brief description of revised scope of work including 
measurable description of expected final results, such 
as services, materials, products, and/or reports; select 
the appropriate option below: 

☐ Revised scope of work attached (Exhibit A)

☐ VENDOR agrees to provide the following

amended services: 
Click or tap here to enter text. 

2. Term (duration): ☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement is

unchanged



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 2 of 6 

☐ The term of the (Amended) Agreement has changed.

If the term has changed: The parties agree to amend the 
below original End Date of the (Amended) Agreement 
to the below new End Date: 
Original End Date: Click or tap to enter a date. 
New End Date:  Click or tap to enter a date. 

3. Compensation: ☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement is unchanged

☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the (Amended)

Agreement has changed. If the not-to-exceed amount 
has changed: The not-to-exceed amount in the 
(Amended) Agreement is amended as follows: 

☐ Increase not-to-exceed amount by:

$1,000,000.00

☐ Decrease not-to-exceed amount by:

$Click or tap here to enter text.. 
The new not-to-exceed amount under the 
(Amended) Agreement, as herein amended, is 
$1,500,000.00 

4. COVID-19: To the extent that the Agreement did not contain the following
guarantees, by signing this Amendment, VENDOR agrees that:
a. Through its execution of this Amendment, VENDOR declares that it is

able to meet its obligations and perform the Services required pursuant
to this Amendment in accordance with any shelter-in-place (or similar)
order or curfew (or similar) order (“Orders”) issued by local or state
authorities and with any social distancing/hygiene (or similar)
requirements.

b. VENDOR agrees to notify OUSD within twelve (12) hours if VENDOR
or any employee, subcontractor, agent, or representative of VENDOR
tests positive for COVID-19, shows or reports symptoms consistent
with COVID-19, or reports to VENDOR possible COVID-19 exposure.

c. VENDOR agrees to immediately adhere to and follow any OUSD
directives regards health and safety protocols including, but not limited
to, providing OUSD with information regarding possible exposure of



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 3 of 6 

OUSD employees to VENDOR or any employee, subcontractor, agent, 
or representative of VENDOR and information necessary to perform 
contact tracing, as well as complying with any OUSD testing and 
vaccination requirements. 

d. VENDOR shall bear all costs of compliance with this Paragraph.

5. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the (Amended) Agreement
remain unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

6. Amendment Publicly Posted. This Amendment, its contents, and all
incorporated documents are public documents and will be made
available by OUSD to the public online via the Internet.

7. Signature Authority.
a. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform

this Amendment, and the person(s) signing this Amendment on behalf
of each PARTY has been given the proper authority and empowered
to enter into this Amendment.

b. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), only the Superintendent, Chiefs,
Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel has authority to sign contracts
for OUSD and only under limited circumstances, which required
ratification by the OUSD Governing Board. VENDOR agrees not to
accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this Amendment or as
legally binding in any way.

8. Amendment Contingent on Governing Board Approval. OUSD shall
not be bound by the terms of this Amendment unless and until it has
been (i) formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly
and properly executed by the OUSD Superintendent, the General
Counsel, or a Chief or Deputy Chief authorized by the Education Code
or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR
absent such formal approval or valid and proper execution.

REST OF PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 4 of 6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this 
Agreement and to be bound by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name:Jeff Widmyer Signature:   

Position: CEO Date: 12/06/2021 

One of the terms and conditions to which VENDOR agrees by its signature 
is subparagraph (e) of Paragraph 8 (Compensation), which states that 
VENDOR acknowledges and agrees not to expect or demand payment for 
any Services performed prior to the PARTIES, particularly OUSD, validly and 
properly executing this Agreement until this Agreement is validly and 
properly executed and shall not rely on verbal or written communication from 
any individual, other than the President of the OUSD Governing Board, the 
OUSD Superintendent, or the OUSD General Counsel, stating that OUSD 
has validly and properly executed this Agreement. VENDOR specifically 
acknowledges and agrees to this term/condition on the above date. 

Signature: 

OUSD 

Name: Shanthi Gonzales

Position: President, Board of Education  Date: 12/16/2021 

☐ Board President

☐ Superintendent

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

Position: Secretary, Board of Education 

Signature: ___________         

Date: 12/16/2021 

x

COREY.HOLLIS
Signature

COREY.HOLLIS
Signature



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 5 of 6 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Office of the General Counsel. 



Oakland Unified School District - 2021-22 Amendment 
Page 6 of 6 

EXHIBIT A 

Rate Schedule 

Service Rate Period 

Medical Assistant / 
Certified Nurse 
Assistant  

$40.00 Hourly 

LVN $55.00 Hourly 

RN $65.00 Hourly 

Data Privacy 

To the extent that Vendor collects data directly from students, it shall do so 
in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations, and shall indemnify 
the District from any liability related to this data collection. To the extent that 
the District shares student data with Vendor, the District shall do so pursuant 
to the FERPA exception set forth in 34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(1)(i)(B). Vendor 
shall use this data for no purpose other than performance of the services set 
forth in this Amendment, and such use shall comply with all applicable laws 
and regulations. This data shall remain the property of the District. Vendor 
shall dispose or delete all student data upon written request by the District 
or when it is no longer needed for the purpose for which it was obtained. In 
the event that student data is accessed or obtained by an unauthorized 
individual, Vendor shall provide notification to the District within 48 hours, 
and shall take all reasonable steps to mitigate such data breach. 



1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1848
Introduction Date 10/13/2021 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director/SELPA Director 

Meeting Date October 13, 2021 

Subject Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2021-22 - 
Special Education Department 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2021-0302 - New Master 
Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education Program – 
School Year 2021-2022 in a cumulative amount not to exceed $23,000,000.00. 

Background Federal Law and California Education Code require a Special Education Local Plan 
Area (SELPA) to provide a full continuum of program options, including Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian Schools (NPS). When a school district or SELPA does not have an 
appropriate public education program and or services for a student, a nonpublic 
school and/or the services of a Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency shall be 
made available. The District places students in a NPS for services such as: Day 
Treatment, Residential Treatment, Extreme Behaviors and Severely Disabled 
students.  The District utilizes nonpublic agency services to supplement in-house 
staff services such as speech and language therapy. 

This Resolution Number 2122-0110 is necessary to meet the educational needs of 
students needing specialized care as deemed through their Individual Education 
Plan. 

Discussion The Master Contracts enable the district to provide services mandated per 
students’ Individualized Education Programs, such as specialized school 
placements, speech-language pathologists, behavioral technicians, board-certified 
behavior analysts, and specialized interpreters. Each year, the district reviews 
students’ IEP services and placements to determine what nonpublic school 
partnerships and specialty staff are required. Without these staff and placements, 
the district would not be able to implement IEPs compliantly and would violate the 
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA). 

21-1681
10/13/2021 CJH

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2021-22 - Special Education Department 

Page 2 of 2 

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  Special Education Resource 6500, 6537, 6536 

Attachment(s) ● Attachment “A” - Nonpublic Schools
● Attachment “B” - Nonpublic Agency



Page 1 of 1 

RESOLUTION  
OF THE  

 THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE  
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 2122-0110 

NEW MASTER AGREEMENTS OR CONTRACTS AND INDIVIDUAL SERVICE AGREEMENTS WITH 
NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES FOR STUDENTS OF SPECIAL 
EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022. 

WHEREAS, the service needs of Special Education Students necessitates greater programmatic and administrative 
flexibility to meet the Free and Appropriate Public Education needs of such students; and  

WHEREAS, Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency are certified by the State to provide specialized educational 
services in a setting for Special Education pupils that the District is not presently capable of providing “in-house;” and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Board approves a Master Agreement or Contract, 
subject to form and content approval by the General Counsel on behalf of the District, with each Nonpublic, 
Nonsectarian School/Agency Services listed in Attachments “A” and “B” respectively, and Individual Service 
Agreements for students of Special Education Program for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 in a cumulative amount not to exceed 
$23,000,000.00. 

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL AYES:    

PREFERENTIAL NAYES: 

PREFERENTIAL ABSTAINED: 

AYES: 

NAYES: 

ABSTAINED: 

ABSENT: 

RECUSED: 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Education at 
a publicly noticed Regular Meeting of the Board of Education held on October 13, 2021. 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Attachment “A” – Nonpublic Schools 
Attachment “B” – Nonpublic Agency 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-1848
Introduction Date 10/13/2021 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-1681
10/13/2021 CJH

10/14/2021

None

None

None

Aimee Eng, VanCedric Williams, Gary Yee, Mike Hutchinson, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis

None

None

President Shanthi Gonzales, Student Director Samantha Pal, Student Director Natalie Gallegos Chavez

None

Shanthi Gonzales, President, Board of Education

10/14/2021

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Shanti Gonzalez



Special Education 
2021 – 2022 NPS Master Contract Resolution  – Attachment A 

# Nonpublic Schools (NPS) Escape Vendor ID 
1 A Better Chance 005235 
2 Anova 000450 
3 Arise Institute 005853 
4 Bayhill School 000643 
5 Devereux Advanced Behavioral Health Georgia 001367 
6 Devereux Texas Treatment Network 001367 
7 Esther B. Clark School at Children’s Health Council 001367 
8 Fred Finch Youth Center 001745 
9 Heritage Schools 002049 

10 Holy Names University, Raskob Day School 003527 
11 Journey Academy, TLC Child & Family Services 004318 
12 La Cheim 002458 
13 Mountain Valley Child and Family Services 002948 
14 North Valley School - Victor Treatment Santa Rosa 003106 
15 Oak Hill School 003128 
16 Orion Academy 003128 
17 Seneca 003865 
18 Spectrum 004029 
19 Star Academy 004057 
20 Summitview 004130 
21 The Phillips Academy 004269 
22 Via Center 004506 
23 Wellspring Educational Services 005313 



Special Education 
2021 – 2022 NPA Master Contract Resolution – Attachment B 

# Nonpublic Agency (NPA) Escape Vendor 
ID 

1 AJP Educational Services 007201 
2 Aya Healthcare 006892 
3 BMR Health 005575 
4 Building Connections 000812 
5 California Therapy Alliance 007246 
6 Communication Works 001150 
7 Cross Country Education 007249 
8 Dynamic Education Services 007245 
9 EBS Healthcare 001529 

10 Ed Supports dba Juvo Autism & Behavioral Health 002349 
11 EdTheory 005574 
12 EvalGroup 007250 
13 Haynes Family of Programs Inc. - S.T.A.R. Academy 003718 
14 Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc. 002767 
15 New Direction Solutions dba ProCare Therapy 006533 
16 Premier Healthcare Services 006216 
17 Professional Tutors of America 003456 
18 PsychEd Services 007202 
19 RO Health 003636 
20 Soliant 006250 
21 Speech Pathology Group 004031 
22 Stepping Stones Group 005466 
24 Sunbelt Staffing 005243 
23 Supplemental Health Care 000389 
25 The Behavior Center 005860 
26 The Dooley Corporation 005017 
27 Therapy Travelers 004284 
28 360 Degree Customer Inc 
29 Center for Early Intervention on Deafness 
30 ZSN Solutions & Systems 



Nonpublic, Nonsectarian 
School/Agency Services

Master Contract

2021-22



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TABLE OF CONTENTS  

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS  

ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT  

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM  



PERSONNEL

HEALTH AND SAFETY MANDATES

FINANCIAL

APPROVALS



NONPUBLIC SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED 
SERVICES PROVIDER

School/Agency

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL 
PROVISIONS

MASTER CONTRACT

:



 

2) DEFINITIONS 





3) TERM OF MASTER CONTRACT 

4) CERTIFICATION AND LICENSES 

et seq



5)   COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS 



6)      RIGHT TO REPORT MASTER CONTRACT VIOLATIONS 

7)  INTEGRATION / CONTINUANCE OF CONTRACT FOLLOWING EXPIRATION OR 
TERMINATION 



8)      INDIVIDUAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

ADMINISTRATION OF CONTRACT

9) NOTICES 



10) MAINTENANCE OF RECORDS



11) SEVERABILITY CLAUSE

12) SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST

13) VENUE AND GOVERNING LAW

14) MODIFICATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

15) TERMINATION OF MASTER CONTRACT AND/OR INDIVIDUAL SERVICES AGREEMENT



16) INSURANCE





  



17)  INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS 

18)  INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR  

If the LEA is determined to be a partner, joint venture, co-principle, employer or co-employer of 
CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless the LEA from and against any and 
all claims for loss, liability, or damages arising from that determination, as well as any expenses, costs, 
taxes, penalties and interest charges incurred by the LEA as a result of that holding.  

19)  SUBCONTRACTING  



 

 

20)  CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 



21)  NON-DISCRIMINATION  

EDUCATIONAL PROGRAM 

22)  FREE AND APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION (FAPE) 

23)  GENERAL PROGRAM OF INSTRUCTION 





24)  INSTRUCTIONAL MINUTES  



25)  CLASS SIZE 

26)  CALENDARS 



27)  DATA REPORTING 

28)  LEAST RESTRICTIVE ENVIRONMENT/DUAL ENROLLMENT 



29)  STATEWIDE ACHIEVEMENT TESTING 

30)  ATTENDANCE AT DISTRICT MANDATED MEETINGS 



 

31)  POSITIVE BEHAVIOR INTERVENTIONS 

 



  

require 





32)  STUDENT DISCIPLINE 



33)  IEP / IFSP TEAM MEETINGS  



34)  SURROGATE PARENTS AND FOSTER YOUTH 

35)  DUE PROCESS PROCEEDINGS 

36)  COMPLAINT PROCEDURES 

37)  LEA STUDENT PROGRESS REPORTS/REPORT CARDS AND ASSESSMENTS  



  

38)  TRANSCRIPTS 

39)  LEA STUDENT CHANGE OF RESIDENCE  



40)  WITHDRAWAL OF LEA STUDENT FROM PROGRAM  

41)  PARENT ACCESS  

42)  SERVICES AND SUPERVISION ON PUBLIC SCHOOL CAMPUSES 



 

44)  STATE MEAL MANDATE 

 

45)  MONITORING 



  

 PERSONNEL

46)  FINGERPRINT CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS  



for each owner, operator, and 
employee of the NPS/A who may have contact with students

47)  STAFF QUALIFICATIONS 



48)  VERIFICATION OF LICENSES, CREDENTIALS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS 



49) CALSTRS REPORTING REQUIREMENT 

50)  STAFF ABSENCE 



HEALTH AND SAFETY MANDATES

51)  HEALTH AND SAFETY  

52)  FACILITIES, FACILITIES MODIFICATIONS AND FIRE DRILLS 

53)  ADMINISTRATION OF MEDICATION 



54)  INCIDENT/ACCIDENT REPORTING 

55)  MANDATED REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 



56)  SEXUAL HARASSMENT 

57)  REPORTING OF MISSING CHILDREN  

FINANCIAL

58)  ENROLLMENT, CONTRACTING, SERVICE TRACKING, ATTENDANCE REPORTING, 
AND BILLING PROCEDURES 



  

59)  RIGHT TO WITHHOLD PAYMENT 





60)  PAYMENT FROM OUTSIDE AGENCIES 

61)  PAYMENT FOR STUDENT ABSENCES 

Positive Attendance Method



Excused Absence Method

 



62)  NPA PUPIL ABSENCE 

63)  INSPECTION AND AUDIT 











10/14/21 10/14/21

Shanthi Gonzales, President, Board of Education Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secretary, 
Board of Education

COREY.HOLLIS
Shanti Gonzalez

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell





X







Approved as to form by OUSD Staff Attorney Sterling Elmore on 08/18/2021.





Approved as to form by OUSD Staff Attorney Sterling Elmore on 08/19/2021.



through

Per California Education Code 56366.4(a)(5)(A), the superintendent may revoke or suspend the certification of a nonpublic, 
nonsectarian school or agency for any of the following reasons: Failure to notify the department in writing of any of the following 
within 45 days of the occurence: changes in credentialed, licensed, or registered staff who render special education and related 
services; ownership; management; or control of the nonpublic, nonsectarian school or agency. 



ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

12/31/2020

License # 0F76001

(714) 779-2000 (714) 779-4129

16535

Ro Health Inc
1900 W Nickerson Street #200
Seattle, WA 98119

26247
20052

A 2,000,000

X X PRA590875307 8/23/2020 8/23/2021 500,000

10,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000,000

X ded $10,000 STOP GAP 1,000,000

1,000,000A

X PRA590875307 8/23/2020 8/23/2021

1,000,000B
UMB036907904 8/23/2020 8/23/2021 1,000,000

0
C

V9WC256861 1/1/2021 1/1/2022 1,000,000
Y 1,000,000

1,000,000

A Professional Liab PRA590875307 8/23/2020 $3M/$5M w/$25k ded.

A Crime PRA590875307 8/23/2020 8/23/2021 $1,000 ded. 100,000

Oakland Unified School District its subsidiaires, officials and employees are named as additional insured  as respects to general and auto  liability.   Oakland 
Unified School District its subsidiaires, officials and employee shall be given 30 days written notice of cancellation. Insurance afforded is primary and 
non-contributory. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Oakland Unified School District its subsidiaires, officials and employees as respects to general liability.

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Risk Management
900 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

ROHEALT-01 BSHEPHERD

CTK North American Insurance Services, LLC / INSURICA
1240 North Lakeview Avenue, #240
Anaheim, CA 92807

Zurich American Insurance Company
American Guarantee and Liability Insurance Company

National Liability & Fire Ins. Co.

X

8/23/2021

X
X

X

X X

X
X

X











Ro Health, Inc.

5

1900 W Nickerson St., Ste. 200

Seattle, WA 98119

4 6 3 0 4 9 9 7 2

1/8/2021

Jeff Widmyer, President/CEO


	21-3022 Board Memo.pdf
	21-3022C Ro Health Amendment.pdf
	21-3022 Amendment.pdf
	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contract 2021-22 with RO HEALTH, INC.

	21-3022 Additional Documents.pdf
	21-1848 Board Memorandum and Resolution - Nonpublic Nonsectarian SchoolAgency Services Master Contracts 2021-2022 - Special Education Department.pdf
	21-1848 Board Resolution - Special Education Department
	21-1848 Attachment A - Special Education Department
	21-184~3.PDF
	Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services Master Contracts 2021-22 - Special Education Department
	Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution Number 2021-0302 - New Master Agreements or Contracts and Individual Service Agreements with Nonpublic, Nonsectarian School/Agency Services for Students of Special Education Program – School Year 2021-2022 in a cumulative amount not to exceed $23,000,000.00.


	21-1848 Ro Health.pdf





